
 

 

 
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Date: Tuesday, 21 March 2023 
Time: 4.00 p.m. 

Venue: Mandela Room, Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Health Scrutiny Panel - 17 January 2023 
 

 3 - 6 

4.   Teesside Hospice - An Update 
 
The Chief Executive of Teesside Hospice will be in 
attendance at the meeting to update Members on the work 
and current position of the organisation. 
 

 7 - 16 

5.   Stakeholder Briefing: NHS Integrated Urgent Care in 
Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland 
 
For Members’ information only. 
 

 17 - 18 

6.   Chair's OSB Update 
 

  

7.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Monday, 13 March 2023 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors D Jones (Chair), C McIntyre (Vice-Chair), A Bell, D Davison, A Hellaoui, 
T Mawston, D Rooney, P Storey and M Storey. 
 

Page 1



 

Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner / Chris Lunn, 01642 729708 / 01642 729742, 
scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk/ chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Health Scrutiny Panel 17 January 2023 
 

 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel was held on Tuesday 17 January 2023. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors D Jones (Chair), C McIntyre (Vice-Chair), A Bell, A Hellaoui, 
T Mawston, D Rooney and P Storey. 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 
C Blair (Director - North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board). 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner and C Lunn. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

 
Councillors D Davison and M Storey. 

 
21/141 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
21/142 MINUTES - HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 13 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 13 December 2022 were submitted 

and approved as a correct record. 
 

21/143 FOUNDATIONS - HARRIS STREET GP PRACTICE - UPDATE 
 

 E Joyeaux, representative from the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
(NENC ICB), provided Members with an update regarding the Foundations Harris Street GP 
Practice contract; the following points were made: 
 

 This update was provided from the perspective of the NENC ICB; unfortunately, 
practice partners were unavailable to attend today’s meeting. 

 Reference was made to the stakeholder letter circulated with the agenda. 

 As per the terms and conditions of the primary care contract, notice could be served 
at any time with standard six months’ notice.  

 1,756 patients would be affected by the closure, which had been a very difficult 
decision to make.  The reasons for the decision could not be disclosed by the 
representative. 

 Usually, GP practices had in the region of 7,000 patients registered in order to make 
the practice financially viable.  This was therefore a very small practice. 

 The majority of the patients registered were non-English speaking and therefore, as a 
vulnerable cohort, each would be allocated an alternative practice and have 
registration completed on their behalf.  This would help ensure that gaps in service 
provision were avoided as far as possible.  Patients would be contacted via letter 
again by the end of February 2023 with details of the practice they had been 
registered to.  The alternative practice would be the closest to their home address. 

 In acknowledging the current difficulties being experienced by GP practices across 
Middlesbrough, it was explained that work was being undertaken to support affected 
practices in coping with the additional pressure of potentially taking on an extra 200 
patients.  Financial resource would be provided to, for example, employ additional 
reception staff. 

 The information had been conveyed to patients in seven dif
[...]
rutiny Panel in the 
autumn.  It was commented that, theoretically, no patient would drop off the system 
as, owing to classification as a vulnerable group, all would be physically registered.  A 
Member queried how patients could find out which practice they were registered to if, 
for example, they moved home.  In response, it was explained that Healthwatch could 
usually signpost to practices; the NHS contact centre could assist with registration.  If 
patients were removed from one register due to a house move, for example, they 
would automatically be registered elsewhere and their records transferred, therefore 
there would be no gap in care. 

 It was explained that, owing to the patient list size and a subsequent lack of viability, 
there had not been any interest from other GPs.  Different contracting options had 
also been looked at prior to the termination of the contract, but again, this had not 
been a viable option for providers. 

 
The Chair thanked the representative for the information presented. 
 
NOTED 
 

21/144 INTEGRATED URGENT CARE IN SOUTH TEES - OUTCOME OF 
PATIENT/STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT 
 

 C Blair, representative from the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (NENC 
ICB), delivered a presentation to Members regarding the outcome of the integrated urgent 
care in South Tees patient/stakeholder engagement work.  The presentation covered the 
following topics: 
 

 Background – a reminder of what was being proposed for the populations of 
Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland, i.e. a new model of Integrated Urgent Care 
(IUC). 

 Engagement work that had been carried out over an 11-week period from 1 August 
2022 to 16 October 2022. 

 Methods of engagement, which included: surveys; public events; and targeted 
engagement with people from protected characteristic groups (responses in this 
regard had been very good, with 120 being received). 

 Survey results, which referred to demographics; patients’ experiences of accessing 

[...]
d that it was same day appointments that posed 
constraint. 

 It was highlighted that the proposals would be submitted to the ICB Executive with a 
view to proceed with a phased implementation.  The representative would provide the 
Health Scrutiny Panel with an update later in the year. 

 Consideration was given to transport issues that had been experienced in East 
Cleveland.  It was explained that, owing to a lack in footfall, it would not be feasible to 
build a new urgent treatment centre in the area.  Further work would be undertaken to 
look at potential ways of improving accessibility.   

 In terms of cost implications, it was explained that current services and resources 
would be reutilised.  Exploratory work would be carried out to look at capital 
investment support for the James Cook University Hospital site.  In response to a 
comment made regarding additional costs equating to additional services, it was 
explained that there was, but there was a need to look at existing resources and a 
skill mixing model to determine favourable options.  Examination of facilities in other 
localities had been undertaken to identify what worked well.  It was indicated that 
there was a need to look at A&E and urgency support. 

 
Following the formal presentation, a Member made reference to the slides and commented 
that these did not feature an image representative of Middlesbrough.  In response, it was 
agreed that images were important to ensure inclusion; this would be looked at. 
 
The Chair thanked the representative for the information presented. 
 
NOTED 
 

21/145 CHAIR'S OSB UPDATE 
 

 The Chair provided a verbal update on the matters that were considered at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board meeting held on 12 January 2023. 
 
NOTED 
 

21/146 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 Letters - Heroin-Assisted Treatment (HAT) Programme  
 
Following a request by the panel, letters had been drafted for the Secretar
[...]
ommunity give us. One off funding from central government help get 
us through the initial covid crisis but that has ended with no sign of any further 
national support. 
 
When I last attended scrutiny in December 2020 the financial position of the hospice 
was precarious with an ongoing structural deficit. The CCG spoke about the 
‘Exemplar’ work it was undertaking that would lead to a fresh approach and 
sustainable commissioning from 21/22.  
 
For a variety of reasons, that work has not been completed and we are still awaiting 
a clear plan for how local commissioners will ensure hospice, palliative and end of 
life care is sustainable and available for everybody who needs it. 
 

Page 14



9 
 

In May 2022 an agreed amendment to the Health and Care Act placed specific 
responsibilities on Integrated Care Boards to make sure everybody had access to 
specialist palliative and end of life care. (Amendment 52 to Health and Care Act 
2022 to Health and Care Act 2022 - Parliamentary Bills - UK Parliament) 
 
In September 2022, previously available draft guidance was reissued within statutory 
guidance to accompany the new law with clear commissioning and investment 
guidance indicating that core and specialist palliative and end of life care services 
should be fully ICB funded and that charitable funds should be directed towards 
‘enhanced’ services rather than propping up core provision. (NHS England » 
Palliative and end of life care: Statutory guidance for integrated care boards (ICBs)) 
 
The guidance is also clear that Palliative and End of Life Care services should be 
commissioned like any other hospital service: (PEOLC Commissioning Investment 
Framework April 2022 - Palliative and End of Life Care Network - FutureNHS 
Collaboration Platform) 
 
“Following an amendment to the Health and Care Bill 2021, the role of integrated care 
boards in the commissioning of palliative care services (including specialist palliative 
care) to adequately meet their local
[...]
3/amendments/90311
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/palliative-and-end-of-life-care-statutory-guidance-for-integrated-care-boards-icbs/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/palliative-and-end-of-life-care-statutory-guidance-for-integrated-care-boards-icbs/
https://future.nhs.uk/connect.ti/EOLC_Practitioners/view?objectId=131079589
https://future.nhs.uk/connect.ti/EOLC_Practitioners/view?objectId=131079589
https://future.nhs.uk/connect.ti/EOLC_Practitioners/view?objectId=131079589


10 
 

These reserves are finite and had originally been accrued to help pay for a new 
hospice building. 
 
We are fortunate at Teesside Hospice that we have reserves. Other hospices are not 
so fortunate. We understand Alice House Hospice is predicting a significant deficit 
for 23/24, has few reserves and is now being forced to seriously consider closing its 
long-term inpatient unit. This is only long term specialist palliative care inpatient unit 
and its loss will impact Middlesbrough residents and Teesside Hospices ability to 
discharge people who need longer term care. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. The new legislative framework requiring the commissioning of specialist 
palliative and end of life care services, along with the statutory guidance on 
how that should be funded is noted. 

 
2. This the sustainability of specialist palliative and end of life care in Teesside 

Hospice is noted. 
 

3. Notes that charitable hospices cannot operate when insolvent and will 
inevitably reduce services or close once charitable reserves are depleted. 
 

4. That HOSC seeks a clear commitment from the ICB to implementing the 
Health and Care Act requirements on commissioning specialist palliative and 
end of life care and that it will follow NHSE commissioning guidance in full 
(that it will fully fund core and specialist services) along with a timescale for 
implementation. 

 
 
David Smith, Chief Executive, Teesside Hospice. 10th March 2023 

Page 16



 

 

Stakeholder Briefing  
 
February 2023 

 

Investment in urgent care services in Middlesbrough 
and Redcar & Cleveland moves a step closer 

INVESTMENT in urgent care services in Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland 
has moved a step closer. 

In August 2022, the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
launched an 11-week programme of patient engagement on proposals to improve 
urgent care services by introducing an Integrated Urgent Care model at James Cook 
University Hospital and extending the opening hours of the Redcar Primary Care 
Hospital's Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC). 

The plans will also see the GP Out of Hours Service permanently move from North 
Ormesby to the James Cook site. 

Results from the patient engagement saw overwhelming support for the proposals, 
with 83% of survey respondents in favour. 

Health chiefs plan to introduce the proposals in a phased approach, subject to 
approval from the ICB Executive meeting on 14 February 2023. 

The aim of the ICB is to introduce a phased approach to the proposals so that 
improvements are in place in time for winter of 2023, to ease pressure on services 
that this winter have come under significant pressure due to flu and COVID. 

Phase one will see a procurement exercise take place to seek a provider for an 

Integrated GP Out of Hours Service, which is anticipated will be in place for winter 

2023. 

Extended opening hours at Redcar Primary Care Hospital's UTC is also expected to 
be phased in, in readiness for winter 2023. 

The final phase will see work progress with South Tees NHS Foundation Trust on 
the development of an integrated UTC at the James Cook University Hospital.  

Craig Blair, Director of Place (Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland) for the North 
East and North Cumbria ICB said: "We are absolutely delighted with the response 
from local people to our engagement activity. 

"This was the first time we have planned any engagement since COVID and it was 
good to get out and about across the Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland area 
to meet people and discuss our plans. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

"While we are really pleased with the positive response to our plans, we will take on 
board feedback from people around access to services and issues such as parking 
and public transport as our plans develop further. 

"The aim of our phased approach is to ensure we have some planned improvements 
in place in time for the winter of 2023/24 to ease pressure on our already stretched 
health and social care system so that people can be treated in the right place, at the 
right time for their clinical needs." 

For more information, please email necsu.icb.involvement@nhs.net.   

Page 18

mailto:necsu.icb.involvement@nhs.net

	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Health Scrutiny Panel - 17 January 2023
	4 Teesside Hospice - An Update
	5 Stakeholder Briefing: NHS Integrated Urgent Care in Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel 21 March 2023 
 

 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel was held on Tuesday 21 March 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors D Jones (Chair), A Bell, T Mawston, D Rooney and M Storey 

  

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

D Smith (Chief Executive of Teesside Hospice) 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors C McIntyre, D Davison, A Hellaoui and P Storey 

 
21/147 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
21/148 MINUTES - HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 17 JANUARY 2023 

 
 The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 17 January 2023 were submitted 

and approved as a correct record. 
 

21/149 TEESSIDE HOSPICE - AN UPDATE 
 

 The Chair welcomed the Chief Executive of Teesside Hospice to the meeting and invited him 
to make his presentation.  
 
During the presentation it was explained the Chief Executive had been in post for four years 
and would have attended more Health Scrutiny Panel meetings, but Covid-19 had prevented 
that. The hospice had been set up approximately 44 years ago, with the intention of providing 
end of life care, something the NHS had not catered for at the time. 
 
It was increasingly the case that, due to improvements to health care generally, people had 
complex illnesses requiring more specialist care. That was borne in mind when the hospice 
was created. It was seen as an ambitious project at the time.  
 
Palliative medicine had become a speciality, but that was not well known. The hospice offered 
four core services and had 10 specialist beds, which were the only ones in the area. It was 
commented that James Cook University Hospital depended on the hospice with teams at both 
sites being fully integrated. That meant the In-Patient unit benefitted from a range of medical 
professionals.  
 
The In-Patient Service had three general areas: 
 

1. End of Life - for patients who chose to die at the hospice and could have multiple and 
complex illnesses. Patients on the unit took an unknown time to die.  

2. Pain Management - delivered by specialists, as the drugs used had to be controlled.  
3. Psychosocial and Spiritual Management - issues that could not be dealt with via 

generalist means.  
 
It was the In-Patient Service that the hospice was best known for.  
 
The hospice also had a Wellbeing Centre, which focussed on mental health needs and was 
often seen as a day service. The service provided techniques that could be administered to 
someone with other illnesses.  
 
The hospice also offered a Lymphedema Unit, which provided pain management and 
treatments for those suffering from lymphedemas. The unit saw 594 referrals in 2022.  
 
The final service was the Bereavement Counselling Service, which was described as much 



21 March 2023 

 

more than a shoulder to cry on. Grief after death was not a mental illness and as such the 
service allowed people to deal with grief after the death of a loved one. Within the 
Bereavement Counselling Service there was a specialised counselling service for children. 
While that was a smaller service, it had a longer-term impact. 
 
The hospice had 168 paid staff members which included back-office staff. The hospice was 
regulated by the CQC to the same standards as James Cook University Hospital, which was 
challenging. However, the hospice was capable of meeting that challenge.   
 
The hospice also relied on volunteers particularly around retail and fundraisers.  
 
The overall vision for the hospice was to not allow people to die scared and alone. Teesside 
Hospice was the only hospice in Middlesbrough.  
 
The hospice was previously funded via grants, which were not reviewed in line with 
inflationary increases. The Covid-19 Pandemic showed there was a financial cliff-edge that 
had resulted in a transformation team being established, which had limited results.  
 
The hospice was in a difficult position financially. The Health and Care Act, and its related 
statutory guidance, stated that palliative care should be a commissioned service as with other 
hospital services. It was commented there had been a change in service expectation by users. 
It was also recognised that an open conversation needed to take place between the hospice 
sector and Integrated Care Boards to ensure services received an appropriate level of 
funding.  
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Executive of Teesside Hospice for their report and invited 
questions from Members.  
 
A Member queried how many beds the hospice had, other than the 10 specialist beds. It was 
clarified that the hospice only had 10 beds. Without the hospice, those bed spaces would 
have needed to be in a hospital with the cost being between £900 and £1000 per day. It was 
also commented that the hospice was seen as a luxury but should be seen as an essential 
service.  
 
A Member commented that the services offered by the hospice went beyond care, citing the 
example of a wedding being arranged for a patient. It was noted that despite the nature of the 
service the hospice could be a happy place.  
 
A Member queried what funding was made available to the hospice. It was confirmed 
Teesside Hospice had access to approximately half of the funds it required. It was also 
queried if a lack of adequate funding would have an impact on other NHS services and if there 
was a noticeable trend in demand for services. It was confirmed that service demand was 
steady but there were more young people receiving care.  
 
It was advised that the hospice was receiving an increase in patients requiring counselling, 
possibly owing to the Covid-19 pandemic. Grief counselling for young people was a unique 
service to Teesside Hospice and it was noted that mental health services struggled to recruit 
to specialist posts and the hospice complemented TEWV and CAHMs services.  
 
It was confirmed the Government had not provided a definitive answer to how hospices would 
be funded. A discussion took place about the need for a full discussion to be held between the 
Integrated Care Boards and the hospice sector regarding financing.  
 
It was commented that when the Integrated Care Boards were created, they covered a large 
geographic footprint which was raised as a concern at the time. It was queried whether that 
had impacted on the hospice sector. It was noted the Integrated Care Board system was 
complex and while the hospice sector sent representatives there had been no resolution about 
funding.  
 
Members agreed that a full discussion was required between the Integrated Care Boards and 
the hospice sector.  
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Executive of Teesside Hospice for their attendance.  
 



21 March 2023 

 

ORDERED: 
  

1. That the Integrated Care Board be invited to a future meeting of Health Scrutiny 
Panel to provide input on funding for the hospice sector and; 

2. That the information presented be noted. 
 

21/150 STAKEHOLDER BRIEFING: NHS INTEGRATED URGENT CARE IN MIDDLESBROUGH 
AND REDCAR & CLEVELAND 
 

 The Chair advised Members that a stakeholder briefing had been circulated, advising of an 
update regarding investment in urgent care services in Middlesbrough and Redcar and 
Cleveland.  
 
The briefing pointed out that following a patient engagement survey, 83% of respondents were 
in favour of the introduction of the Integrated Urgent Care model at James Cook hospital as 
well as the extension of opening hours of the Redcar Primary Care Hospital’s Urgent 
Treatment Centre.  
 
Members were asked to note the briefing from the Integrated Care Board. 
 
NOTED 
 

21/151 CHAIR'S OSB UPDATE 
 

 The Chair advised that at the previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, held on 
22 February 2023, the Board had considered:  
 

 the Executive Forward Work Programme; 

 the Corporate Performance Update for Quarter Three 2022-2023; 

 the Revenue and Capital Budget Projected Outturn Position for Quarter Three 
2022/23; 

 the Children's Finance Improvement Plan; 

 the Statutory Finance Report; 

 the Mayoral Budget Proposals 2023/24, Medium Term Financial Plan and Investment 
Strategy, including the outcome of the consultation; 

 the Final Report of the Children and Young People's Learning Scrutiny Panel on 
Youth Offending and Partnership Working with Schools; 

 the Final Report of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel on Off Road Bikes; 
and 

 updates from the Scrutiny Chairs. 
 
NOTED 
 

21/152 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


